

# **VOTER'S CHOICE ACT**

## ELECTION ADMINISTRATION PLAN SUPPLEMENTAL FOR CONDUCTING THE NOVEMBER 3, 2020 GENERAL ELECTION

# AMADOR COUNTY ELECTIONS

KIMBERLY L. GRADY Amador County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters 810 Court Street Jackson, CA 95642

### MODIFICATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE ORDER N-67-20

Amador County adopted the Voter's Choice Act in 2019 to give voters more options in casting their ballots. The March 3, 2020 Presidential Primary Election was conducted under the current Election Administration Plan, and the November 3, 2020 General Election will be conducted under the same plan, with a few modifications.

Governor Gavin Newsom issued two executive orders, N-64-20 and N-67-20 related to the November 3, 2020, General Election, that provide for an all vote-by-mail ballot election with specific in-person requirements. Additionally, the Legislature passed AB 860 and will vote on SB 423 which address these same issues.

Executive Order N-67-20 reduces from 11 days to 4 days the early voting requirement for vote centers for Voter's Choice Act counties.

This supplement outlines additions to our Voter Education and Outreach (\$4005(a)(10)(I)(i)(VI)) and modification of operating hours of our Vote Centers (\$4005(a)(10)(I)(vi)(I), \$4005(a)(10)(I)(vi)(III), \$4005(a)(10)(I)(vi)(VI))

### VOTER EDUCATION AND OUTREACH

#### §4005(a)(10)(l)(i)(VI)

Our outreach and education plans for the November 3, 2020, General Election will address recent changes in the law and the response to COVID-19, including:

- A reduction from 11 days to 4 days for voting in vote centers.
- Health and safety practices implemented at our vote centers designed to keep poll workers and voters safe in accordance with state and county public health standards.
- Steps voters can take to ensure they vote and return their ballot safely.
- Additional language coverage for education and outreach required under California Elections Code section 14201.

#### **VOTE CENTERS**

There will be a total of three vote centers available to all voters in Amador County. Below is a list of proposed vote centers. All vote centers will be open for at least 8 hours a day. On Election Day all vote centers will be open from 7:00 am to 8:00 pm. Exact Hours of each vote center's operation will be posted on the Amador County Elections webpage (https://www.amadorgov.org/government/elections/vote-center-and-ballot-drop-off-locations) and included in the Amador County Voter Information Guide.

§4005(a)(10)(I)(vi)(I), §4005(a)(10)(I)(vi)(III), §4005(a)(10)(I)(vi)(VI)

#### Vote Centers Open

<i>3 Days Before the Election Through Election Day §4005(a)(4)(A)</i>	<i>3 Days Before the Election Through Election Day §4005(a)(4)(A)</i>	<i>3 Days Before the Election Through Election Day §4005(a)(3)(A)</i>
Amador County Board Chambers	Mace Meadows Golf Course	Ione Memorial Hall
810 Court Street	26570 Fairway Drive	207 S. Amador St.
Jackson, CA 95642	Pioneer, CA 95666	Ione, CA 95640
10 a.m. to 6 p.m. daily	10 a.m. to 6 p.m. daily	10 a.m. to 6 p.m. daily
7 a.m. to 8 p.m. on Election day	7 a.m. to 8 p.m. on Election Day	7 a.m. to 8 p.m. on Election Day